OPEN OFFER FOR ACQUISITION OF UP TO 4,02,55,631 FULLY PAID UP EQUITY SHARES HAVING FACE VALUE OF INR 10 
(INDIAN RUPEES TEN ONLY) EACH (“EQUITY SHARES”), REPRESENTING 26.00% OF THE EXPANDED VOTING SHARE 
CAPITAL OF TEJAS NETWORKS LIMITED (“TARGET COMPANY”) AT A PRICE OF INR 258.00 (INDIAN RUPEES TWO 
HUNDRED AND FIFTY EIGHT ONLY) PER EQUITY SHARE FROM THE ELIGIBLE SHAREHOLDERS OF THE TARGET 
COMPANY, BY PANATONE FINVEST LIMITED (“ACQUIRER 1”) AND AKASHASTHA TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED 
(“ACQUIRER 2”) (ACQUIRER 1 AND ACQUIRER 2, COLLECTIVELY “ACQUIRERS”), ALONG WITH TATA SONS PRIVATE